Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	8 - 2007 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Inited States Patent and Trademark Office
	13 739 -6 AM N 39
1033	370964 — CPR/FINANCE ————————————————————————————————————
To the Director of the O.S. Faterit an	
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
James Fox	Name: Stephen Parker
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	0
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 500 Berwyn-Baptist Ro
Execution Date(s) January 15, 2007	Suite 10-F
Assignment Merger	City: Devon
Security Agreement Change of Name	D.A.
Joint Research Agreement	State: PA
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 19333
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application
	B. Patent No.(s)
10/889,410	
11/581,685	
	ttached? Yes X No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: Robert J. Yarbrough	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
204 North Joskson St	1 ==
Street Address: 201 North Jackson St	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: Media	9. Beyment Information
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: PA Zip: 19063	Expiration Date
Phone Number: (610) 891-0668	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: (610) 891-0655	Authorized User Name
Email Address: robert@yarbroughlaw.c	9
9. Signature:	<u> </u>
Signature	Total number of pages including cover
Robert J. Yarbrough	sheet attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover she	eet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (5/1) 2/3-0/14, or including cover sheet shee	

PATENT REEL: 018872 FRAME: 0565

Assignment of Patent Rights For a Secure Valet Telephone System

Whereas, James Fox of James Fox Associates, Inc., 369 Brownsburg Rd., Newtown, Pennsylvania, is a co-inventor of a secure valet telephone system apparatus and method ("the Invention");

Whereas applications for United States utility patents were filed for the Invention on July 12, 2004 and October 16, 2006, designated by application numbers 10/889,410 and 11/581,685, and applications for international patent protection were filed on March 9, 2006, designated as PCT/US2004/027816, and an application was filed before the European Patent Office as application number 047882315.8;

Whereas, James Fox desires to assign his entire right, title and interest in any pending or future patent applications and issued patents, both domestic and foreign, for the Invention to Stephen Parker, 500 Berwyn-Baptist Road, Suite 10-F, Devon, PA 19333.

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 in hand paid and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and otherwise intending to be bound, James Fox agrees and covenants as follows:

1. James Fox hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Stephen Parker all of his right, title and interest in the Invention, all of his right, title and interest to the pending and any future patent applications, and all of his right, title and interest in any and all patents that may be granted for the Invention in the United States or in any foreign country, including any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue patents; and

1

2. James Fox hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States patents for the Invention to Stephen Parker for the sole use and benefit of Stephen Parker, to the end of the term for which the patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been issued to James Fox had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 15 day of January, 2007.

James Fox

State of Pennsylvania, County of 150000

On this day of Amony, 2007

before me, the undersigned officer, appeared James Fox, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes herein contained.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

MARIA GALLAGHER CHUBB, Notary Public Normalission Expense June 22, 2006

(stamp)

(seal)

Notary Public

ROBERT J. YARBROUGH • ATTORNEY AT LAW

201 NORTH JACKSON STREET • MEDIA • PENNSYLVANIA • 19063
PHONE: (610) 891-0668 • FAX: (610) 891-0655
EMAIL: ROBERT@YARBROUGHLAW.COM

February 6, 2007

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Re:

Express Mail: EQ939510653US Inventor: Parker, Stephen Application Nos. 10/889,410 11/581,685

Dear Sirs,

Enclosed are the following:

- Recordation Form Cover Sheet
- 2. Assignment from James Fox to Stephen Parker (2 pages) relating to applications numbered 10/889,410 and 11/581,685.
- 3. Check in the amount of \$80.00

RECORDED: 02/06/2007

4. A self-addressed post card.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert J. Yarbrough

Attachments

PATENT REEL: 018872 FRAME: 0568